NOTICE OF ADOPTION

I, Teri Davis_____, do hereby certify:

- 1. That I am the Clerk of Council of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio; and
- 2. That on the <u>15th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 20<u>24</u>, Ordinance No. <u>17-24</u> was adopted by the Centerville City Council; and
- 3. That a certified copy of Ordinance No. <u>17-24</u> was published in the posting locations prescribed by the City of Centerville Council.

Davis

Clerk of Council

ORDINANCE NO. 17-24 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>BillSecc</u> ON THE <u>IS</u> DAY OF July, 2024.

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A USED REAR END LOADER FROM THE VILLAGE OF WEST LIBERTY AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO FACILITATE THE PURCHASE.

WHEREAS, Centerville Charter Article VII, Section 7.07 requires competitive bidding and other procedures be established by the City by ordinance consistent with the Charter for the purchase of all supplies, materials, and equipment; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has adopted Chapter 210 of the City Municipal Code for contracts and purchasing procedures for the City; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 210 of the City Municipal Code requires competitive bidding for all purchases over \$75,000; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 210 provides some exceptions for competitive bidding, including an exception for purchase surplus from the federal or state government; and

WHEREAS, City Council seeks to amend Section 210.11 to allow purchases from other the surplus of other political subdivisions, as well; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has a need for a Rear End Loader to utilize for waste pick-ups and high volume collections; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified and inspected a suitable Rear End Loader that the Village of West Liberty, Ohio, has in surplus and is willing to sell to the City of Centerville for \$80,000; and

WHEREAS, the Village of West Liberty has agreed to provide the Rear End Loader to the City, if the transaction is completed expeditiously; and

WHEREAS, City Council will be setting for public hearing, an ordinance to amend the purchasing procedures to allow surplus purchases from all political subdivisions in the future, but such change has not yet been adopted; and

WHEREAS, City Council may set forth procedures by ordinance for the purchase of this equipment and desires to purchase this equipment from the Village of West Liberty immediately.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY **ORDAINS:**

Section 1. The City of Centerville hereby authorizes the purchase of a Rear End Loader at a cost of \$80,000 from the Village of West Liberty; and hereby authorizes the City Manager to take all steps necessary to facilitate this purchase of surplus from that political subdivision.

This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure Section 2: and shall become effective immediately upon passage. An emergency affecting public health, safety and welfare is hereby declared to exist by virtue of the fact that the City desires to move forward with the purchase of equipment immediately needed for the City and that the City intends to amend its ordinances to allow such purchases from the surplus of other political subdivisions in addition to the Federal and State jurisdictions.

PASSED THIS 15th day of July Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 17-24, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 15th day of July , 2024.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney